Execution Ltd.);

(l)	 Michal Haya Glinert (wife of Daniel Benjamin Glinert and the Controlling Shareholder of Glinert Projects
	 Initiation and Execution Ltd.);

(m)	 Aharon Shapira (the sole shareholder of A. Shapira 2000 Systems Ltd); and

(n)	 Uzi Levami (a director of Sarine and the sole shareholder of U Lev-Ami Holdings Ltd).

Please refer to Section 2.9.3 below for details of the shareholding interests of the members of the New Concert
Party Group.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

2.9.3	 Application of the Code

Assuming that there is no change in the interest of each member of the New Concert Party Group between the
Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM, the aggregate interest, both direct and deemed in Shares of each
member of the New Concert Party Group as at the date of the EGM and after the purchase by the Company of 5%
of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate are as follows:

Before Share Buy-Back
(as at the date of the EGM) After the Share Buy-Back

Name of member of New Concert Party
Group(1)

Number of
Shares

% of the
total issued

Shares(2)
Number of

Shares

% of the
total issued

Shares(3)

Hargem Ltd 25,608,848 7.34% 25,608,848 7.73%

Ehud Harel 25,796,348 7.39% 25,796,348 7.78%
Avraham Eshed 15,126,922 4.34% 15,126,922 4.56%
Nitza Eshed 15,126,922 4.34% 15,473,022 4.56%

Gemstar Ltd 14,335,672 4.11% 14,335,672 4.32%

Colgem EL 97 Ltd 5,130,692 1.47% 5,130,692 1.55%

Israel Zeev Eliezri 5,130,692 1.47% 5,130,692 1.55%
Glinert Projects Initiation and Execution Ltd. 10,423,953 2.99% 10,423,953 3.14%

A. Shapira 2000 Systems Ltd   7,594,006 2.18%   7,594,006   2.29%

U LevAmi Holdings Ltd 11,622,906 3.33% 11,622,906 3.51%

Daniel Benjamin Glinert 12,379,156 3.55% 12,379,156 3.73%
Michal Haya Glinert 12,379,156 3.55% 12,379,156 3.73%

Aharon Shapira 7,594,006   2.18% 7,594,006   2.29%
Uzi Levami 12,335,406 3.54% 12,335,406 3.72%
Aggregate Shareholdings of the New

Concert Party Group 78,362,530 22.47% 78,362,530 23.63%

Notes:

(1)	 This table presents direct and indirect shareholdings of members of the New Concert Party Group. The names and
corresponding shareholdings of the respective ultimate beneficial shareholders of the New Concert Party Group are
highlighted in bold for reference.

(2)	 Based on 348,932,295 issued Shares (excluding Dormant Shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.
(3)	 Based on 331,485,681 issued Shares (excluding Dormant Shares), being the 348,932,295 Shares referred to in note (2)

above, after the repurchase of 17,446,614 Shares.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, and for the purposes of the Code, the New Concert Party Group is interested in an